
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 18 March 2022 

 

Agenda 

Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-
Committee 

Thursday, 24 March 2022 at 7.00 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance. The Committee will 

assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. Members of the 

public, Officers and Visiting Members may attend 

remotely. 

Please wear a face covering at all times in the 

chamber, except when you are speaking, or, if you 

are seated at least 2 metres distance from others. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 Members: 

 T. Archer (Chair)  M. A. Brunt (Leader) 

 T. Schofield V. H. Lewanski 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Head of Paid Service 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record. 

 

3.   Declarations of interest  

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

4.   Companies Performance Update - Autumn 2021 (Pages 9 - 86) 

 To note the Autumn 2021 Companies Performance Update and 
the observations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
discussed at the meeting on 21 October 2021.  

 

5.   Shareholder Actions - RBBC Housing - Independent Living (Pages 87 - 98) 

 
To approve the accounts of Shareholder Actions for RBBC 
Housing – Independent Living for the period 1 April 2021 to its 
dissolution date, 30 September 2021. 

 

6.   Exempt business  

 
RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and 

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

7.   COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUTUMN 2021 
EXEMPT  

 

8.   Any other business  

 
To consider any other urgent business. 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held 
at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors Archer (Chairman), M. Brunt, 
T. Schofield and V. H. Lewanski (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
13 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous 
meeting as a correct record. 

 
14 Apologies for absence  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 
15 Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
16 Shareholder Actions - Accounts and Auditor appointment  

 

The Sub-Committee considered two reports in respect of shareholder actions for 
Greensand Holdings Limited, a company 100% owned by the Council; and, Horley 
Business Park Development LLP, a company which was part-owned by the Council. 

The first report related to Greensand Holdings Limited, which recommended that the 
Shareholder Representative for Greensand received Greensand’s accounts to 31 
December 2020; and approve the re-appointment of Kreston Reeves as auditor and 
authorise the Directors of the Company to fix the auditors’ remuneration; and 
authorise the signing of the shareholder ordinary resolution for the record; and 

The second report related to Horley Business Park Development LLP, which 
recommended that the Council’s Partnership Representative receive its accounts to 
31 December 2020; and directed the Council’s Board Representatives for the 
Company to approve those accounts and approve the re-appointment of Moore 
Kingston Smith as auditor and fix the auditors’ remuneration.   

The recommendations, as set out in the reports, allowed the companies to meet their 
obligations under the Companies Act 2006 and their constitutions. 

RESOLVED, as shareholder representative for Greensand Holdings Limited (the 
Company), a company 100% owned by RBBC: 

5

Agenda Item 2



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, Thursday, 30th September, 2021  

i. To receive the Company’s Directors’ Report and Audited Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 December 2020 set out in the exempt report of the 
agenda; 

ii. To approve the re-appointment of Kreston Reeves LLP as auditor for 
Greensand Holdings Limited for the year to 31 December 2021; 

iii. For the auditor appointed to Greensand Holdings Limited in (ii) above, to 
authorise the Directors of the Company to fix the auditors’ remuneration for the 
year to 31 December 2021 as set out in the exempt report of the agenda; 

iv. To authorise the Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies to sign on 
behalf of the shareholder, RBBC, the shareholder ordinary resolution confirming 
(i.) to (iii.) above as set out in the exempt report of the agenda. 

RESOLVED, as partner representative for Horley Business Park Development LLP 
(the Company), a company part-owned by Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
(RBBC): 

v. To receive the Horley Business Park Development LLP’s Annual Report and 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020, set out in the 
exempt report of the agenda; 

vi. To direct the RBBC Board Representatives of the Company to approve the 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year to 31 December 2020; 

vii. To authorise the RBBC Board Representatives of the Company to approve the 
reappointment of Moore Kingston Smith LLP as auditor for Horley Business 
Park Development LLP (the Company) for the year to 31 December 2021; and 

viii. For the auditor appointed to Horley Business Park Development LLP in (vii) 
above, authorise the RBBC Board Representatives of the Company to fix the 
auditors’ remuneration for the year to 31 December 2021, as set out in the 
exempt report of the agenda. 

 
17 Shareholder Actions - RBBC Housing - Independent Living re AGM  

 

The Sub-Committee considered a report which recommended shareholder actions in 
respect of the Council’s Community Benefit Society to ensure it was governed 
correctly, met its statutory requirements, and be dissolved due to inactivity and no 
identified ambition to utilise it. 

RESOLVED, as shareholder representative for Reigate and Banstead Borough 
Council, in respect of RBBC Housing – Independent Living: 

i. To note that an annual general meeting (AGM) for RBBC Housing – 
Independent Living was required to be held within six calendar months after the 
close of its financial year and consent to short notice of that AGM and authorise 
the Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies to sign on behalf of Reigate 
& Banstead Borough Council, the Consent to Short Notice letter (Annex A); 

ii. To vote in favour of the following resolutions being proposed at RBBC Housing 
– Independent Living’s AGM, as set out in Notice of AGM (Annex B): 

6

Agenda Item 2



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, Thursday, 30th September, 2021  

a. In light of RBBC Housing – Independent Living’s zero turnover and 
assets, to exercise the power under section 84 of the Co-operative and 
Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (the Act) to disapply section 83 of 
the Act and remove the duty to appoint an auditor for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2021. 

b. To receive and adopt RBBC Housing – Independent Living’s unaudited 
Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2021 (Annex C). 

c. To receive and adopt the Directors’ report on the affairs of RBBC 
Housing – Independent Living (Annex D). 

d. The dissolution of RBBC Housing – Independent Living be approved. 

e. THAT, pursuant to and in accordance with Article G12 of the RBBC 
Housing – Independent Living’s rules and Section 119 of the Cooperative 
and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (“the Act”) the instrument of 
dissolution in the format prescribed by the FCA and containing all 
information required by section 119(2) of the Act to be further endorsed 
by at least three fourths of the Members to testify their consent to the 
dissolution of the Association (ANNEX E set out in the Exempt part of the 
report) be approved; and 

iii. The Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies as the Corporate 
Representative for Reigate and Banstead Borough Council to attend and vote 
on the above resolutions at the RBBC Housing – Independent Living AGM be 
approved. 

 
18 Exempt business  

 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
19 Shareholder Actions - Accounts and Auditor appointment (Exempt)  

 

The Sub-Committee noted the exempt information within the exempt reports and no 
questions or concerns were raised. 

 
20 Any other business  

 

There was no other business. 

 
 

The meeting finished at 7.07 pm 
 

7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

SIGNED OFF BY Head of Paid Service 

AUTHOR Tom Borer, Policy Officer 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276717 

EMAIL tom.borer@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee 

DATE Thursday, 18 November 
2021 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio Holder for 
Investment and Companies 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Companies Performance Update - Autumn 2021 

 

Recommendations 

1. To note the Autumn 2021 Companies Performance Update, and the 
observations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, as set out in the report. 

Reasons For Recommendations 

To consider the performance of companies owned or part-owned by the Council, as of 
Autumn 2021 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an overview of the performance of the companies currently owned, or 
part-owned, by the Council. 

The operational companies currently consist of Greensand Holdings Limited, Horley 
Business Park Development LLP, and Pathway for Care Limited.   

Two additional companies, RBBC Limited and RBBC Housing – Independent Living (the 
Council’s Community Benefit Society) are inactive. 

A new company, Camelia Close (Tadworth) Residents Management Company was 
established in May 2021. This company is not a Council-owned company, however it relates 
to a council project therefore i
[...]
, it remains essential for the Council 
to generate income in addition to its statutory share of business rates and council 
tax funding, if it is to continue to deliver and maintain the high level of services it 
currently provides and has planned to continue to provide as part of the Corporate 
Plan 2020-2025. 

4. Whilst the Council pursued commercial activities before 2019, there was a 
Commercial Governance Review in 2018. Following that review, the activities have 
been overseen by the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, and 
integrated within the Council’s wider Service and Financial Planning. 

5. These activities take place within financial limits set out as part of the Council’s 
approved revenue budget and capital programme. 

6. The Council’s holdings in companies represent one element of this commercial 
and investment activity, governed by the established commercial framework, along 
with relevant company regulations. 

7. To support good governance of the Council’s companies, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee receive regular 
updates on the performance of these companies. 

10

Agenda Item 4



8. The last full update was considered in Spring 2021. 

Key Information 

9. As identified in the Executive Summary, the Council currently owns or part-owns, or 
has an interest in four operational companies. These are Greensand Holdings 
Limited, Horley Business Park Development LLP, Pathway for Care Limited, and 
Camelia Close (Tadworth) Residents Management Company Limited. 

10. Greensand Holdings Limited is currently considered to be performing overall in line 
with the Council’s objectives and expectations. Additional information is currently 
being sought from Pathway for Care Limited and the decision on the adequacy of 
its performance is undetermined, pending receipt of that information. Horley 
Business Park Development LLP is not currently considered to be performing in line 
with the Council objectives due to activity being limited by matters currently being 
resolved with the joint venture partners. No assessment has been undertaken on 
the performance of Camelia Close (Tadworth) Residents Management Company 
due to its recent establishment and the expectation that the Council’s involvement 
will be short term. 

11. More detail of the current status and performance of the Council’s interest in each 
company is set out below. 

Greensand Holdings Limited 

12. Greensand Holdings Limited is a property investment and development company, 
established to facilitate the Council’s property investment activities. It is wholly owned 
by the Council. The creation of the company was authorised by the Executive on 15 
September 2016. 

13. The company was initially funded through a loan from the Council. It generates an 
income from one of its property holdings and provides an income stream to the 
Council through the payment of interest on the loan. 

14. As of 31 March 2021, the company had received £13.258m in loan funding from the 
Council comprising 

 £2.270m in 2016/17 for the purchase of office premises; and 

 £10.988m in 2019/20 for the purchase of a plot of land for development. 

15. The office building provides a rental income sufficient for the company to pay 
interest on the loan to the Council. 

16. The development land provides a negligible income stream; £1.152m loan interest 
has been accrued as of 31 March 2021 pending a decision on its future 
development. This sum is impaired in the Council’s accounts to reflect uncertainty 
regarding timing of loan repayment. 

17. The current Directors of the company are William Pallett, Derek Beck and Councillor 
R. Michalowski. 

18. The company, from a shareholder perspective, is currently performing in line with 
the Council’s objectives. The performance of the investment in the development site 
will be dependent on future decisions made regarding said development. 

19. The draft Directors’ Report and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 

11

Agenda Item 4



December 2020 for Greensand Holdings Limited are provided as Annex 1 to this 
report, pending final auditor signature at time of writing. 

20. Additional details are available in the exempt report set out in the Part 2 section of 
this agenda. 

Horley Business Park Development Limited Liability Partnership 

21. Horley Business Park Development LLP is a joint venture which was set up to bring 
forward planning, and subsequent development, of employment land in the Horley 
area. The creation of the company was authorised by the Executive on 15 October 
2015, and a joint venture with Millhill Properties (Horley) Limited and Berwick Hill 
Properties Limited was established in 2016. 

22. The partnership is funded through loans from the Council and its partners. It does 
not currently generate a profit, but is working towards the future development of the 
proposed Horley Business Park as a long term project. 

23. As of 31 March 2021, the company had received £0.602m in loan funding from the 
Council (plus £0.276m accrued interest) to fund set up and working capital expenses. 
This sum is impaired in the Council’s accounts to reflect uncertainty regarding timing 
of loan repayment. 

24. The Council is currently working to resolve a number of matters regarding its 
relationship with the partners to the LLP with regard to both parties’ engagement 
with the joint venture. In order to ensure we do not prejudice the current discussions 
we cannot publish additional information, but an update will be provided once it is 
possible to do so. 

25. As identified in the Spring 2021 report, following the felling of a number of trees 
without the Council’s knowledge on land owned by Millhill the Council is continuing 
to enforce the Tree Preservation process, and cooperate with the relevant 
authorities. 

26. Due to the limitations placed on the joint venture’s operation by the matters we are 
[...]
ittee 

47. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered this report at its meeting of 21 
October 2021. Questions, observations and responses provided were captured in 
the minutes of the meeting, and are set out below for the awareness of the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee. 

48. Members asked questions and made the following observations: 

 Business rates collection – it was identified that long-standing proposals to 
reform business rates were still under consideration by the Government. The 
Council received around £50m through business rates and retained 
approximately £2m. Note: since the meeting of the Committee, additional 
updates to business rates were announced in the Autumn 2021 national budget. 

 Gatwick Airport ‘strategic gap’ – this was identified to be Surrey County 
Council-owned land between the proposed Horley Business Park development 
site and the M23 spur road. The emerging plans presented by Gatwick Airport 
proposed that some of this land be used as a site compound temporarily to aid 
with other proposed construction work at the airport. 

14

Agenda Item 4



 Greensand Holdings Limited rental income – Members asked for clarification 
on rental income and loan interest. It was confirmed that modest rental income 
was received on land owned by the company at Fishers Farm (part of the Horley 
Business Park development land). A loan to the company accrued loan interest 
of £1.152m as of 31 March 2021. The office building held by the company 
provided rental income sufficient for the company to pay interest on the loan to 
the Council. 

 Replanting trees – as set out in the Companies Performance Update report to 
the Committee on 18 March 2021, a number of trees on land owned by Millhill 
Properties were felled in November 2020 without the knowledge or approval of 
the Council. Members asked about replanting oak woodland and Tree 
Preservation Orders. It was confirmed that this was land not owned by the 
Council and was subject to an ongoing investigation by the Forestry 
Commission. 

 Pathway to Care Ltd – Members asked about income from this company. It 
was confirmed that majority shareholder, Transforming Healthcare Group, had 
not yet declared a dividend income to the Council.  

49. The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee is requested to consider and 
note these observations. 

Options 

50. Option 1: To note the Autumn 2021 Companies Performance Update, and the 
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This is the recommended 
option as it will support the effective consideration of the performance of companies 
owned, or part-owned, by the Council as of Autumn 2021. 

51. Option 2: To not note the Autumn 2021 Companies Performance Update, and the 
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This is not the 
recommended option as it will not support the effective consideration of the 
performance of companies owned, or part-owned, by the Council as of Autumn 
2021. 

Legal Implications 

52. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

53. Where decisions are made which effect the Council’s companies, the legal 
implications of these decisions will be considered as part of the decision making 
process in each case. 

Financial Implications 

54. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The Council’s 
annual statement of accounts incorporates the financial position of its companies as 
part of its group financial statements. 

55. Where decisions are made which impact the Council’s companies, the financial 
implications of these decisions will be considered as part of the decision making 
process in each case. 

15

Agenda Item 4



Equalities Implications 

56. The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have 

due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited under the Act; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those 

protected characteristics and people who do not; 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics 

and people who do not. 

57. The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: age; 

disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy/maternity; race; religion/faith; sex and 

sexual orientation. In addition, marriage and civil partnership status applies to the 

first part of the duty. 

58. There are no direct equalities implications of this report, however an awareness of 

the Council’s obligations with respect to these duties should form part of the 

consideration of this report. 

59. Where are decisions are made which effect the Council’s companies, the equalities 
implications of these decisions will be considered as part of the decision making 
process in each case. 

60. The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee shall generally have regard to 
the obligations of the Equality Act (2010) in conducting its role as the representative 
of the Council as a shareholder or partner in companies owned or part-owned by the 
Council. 

Communication Implications 

61. There are no direct communication implications as a result of this report. However, 
as identified in the Commercial Governance Framework, the Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee shall have regard for the Local Authorities (Companies) 
Order 1995, which sets out the rights for authorities and individual Members to 
receive company specific information. 

Risk Management Considerations 

62. All commercial ventures and investment activities contain an element of risk, and the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee shall consider these as part of the 
decision making process for any future decisions relating to companies owned or 
part-owned by the Council. 

63. In monitoring the performance of companies owned or part-owned by the Council, 
the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee has reg
[...]
 interest has been added to the loan and included as part of the 

amount due to RBBC at the year end of £14,209,380 (2019: £13,394,006) (note 14). RBBC recharged its officer time spent 

dealing with company management and administration and this amounted to £7,745 (2019: £35,367). The balance outstanding 

at the year end is £7,136 (2019: £18,258).

During the year the company was charged £2,880 (2019: £Nil) for management services by Mr D Beck. 

19

44



GREENSAND HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

20 Financial instruments

Categories of financial instruments

2020 2019

£ £

Trade and other receivables 2,556 57,055

Cash and cash equivalents 113,228 122,643

115,784 179,698

2020 2019

£ £

Trade and other payables 45,744 106,993

Borrowings 14,209,380 13,394,006

14,255,124 13,500,999

21 Ultimate controlling party

0 0

The company held the following financial liabilities:

The company held the following financial assets:

The company is controlled by Reigate and Banstead Borough Council which owns 100% of the company's share capital. 

20

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



 

Signed off by Head of Finance 

Head of Legal & 
Governance 

Author 

 

Kirsty Jane Hill, 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276749 

Email Kirsty.J.Hill@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Commercial Ventures 
Executive Sub-Committee 

Date Thursday 18 November 
2021 

Executive 
Member 

Portfolio Holder for 
Investment and 
Companies 

 

Key Decision Required N 

Wards Affected (All Wards); 

 

Subject Shareholder Actions: RBBC Housing - 
Independent Living 

 

Recommendations 

That the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee 

1. Receive and adopt RBBC Housing – Independent Living’s unaudited 
Financial Statements and Directors’ report for the period 1 April 2021 
to 30 September 2021 (Annex D); and  

2. To ratify the decision of the Portfolio Holder for Investment and 
Companies on 13 October 2021 to receive and adopt these Accounts. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee are asked, as shareholder 
representative for Reigate and Banstead Borough Council, in respect of RBBC 
Housing – Independent Living (the Association) to receive and adopt the 
Association’s unaudited Financial Statements and Directors’ report for the period 1 

75

Agenda Item 5



April 2021 to 30 September 2021 to comply with the statutory requirements as set 
out in the Association’s Rules. 

The Committee is also asked to ratify the receipt and adoption of these Accounts 
by the Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies. This was actioned by the 
Portfolio Holder on 13 October 2021 following a request from the Financial Conduct 
Authority to enable the dissolution of the Association. 

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee has authority to 
approve the above recommendations. 

Statutory Powers 

Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 gives local authorities a general power of 
competence to do anything that individuals generally may do, where this is not 
prohibited by other legislation. This includes the power to set up alternative delivery 
vehicles to exercise its powers and duties. 

Background 

1. Following approval for the creation of a Community Benefit Society at the 
Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee on 7 November 2019, The 
Association was incorporated on 7 October 2020.  
 

2. The intention of the Association was to manage housing, including Social 
Housing, housing management services, associated facilities and amenities 
to prevent or relieve poverty and the relief of aged, disabled (whether 
physically or mentally) or chronically sick people and own and provide 
housing, including Social Housing to prevent or relieve poverty and the relief 
of aged, disabled (whether physically or mentally) or chronically sick people.  
 

3. The Association has remained inactive since its creation and the Commercial 
Ventures Executive Sub-Committee agreed to dissolve it at its meeting on 30 
September 2021.   
 

4. Following the meeting, dissolution papers were submitted to the Financial 
Conduct Authority (FCA) as the body which regulates community benefit 
societies. 

Key Information 

Dissolution 

5. Following receipt of the Association’s Financial Statements for the period 7 
October 2020 to 31 March 2021 and a dissolution application, the FCA 
requested a further set of Accounts for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 
September 2021 in order to dissolve the Association.  
 

6. The FCA set a deadline of 4 days to receive the additional Accounts.  
 

7. In accordance with the Rules of the Association, shareholders are required 
to receive and adopt these Accounts. On the 13 October 2021, to enable 

76

Agenda Item 5



compliance of the FCA deadline, the Portfolio Holder for Investment and 
Companies confirmed receipt and adopted the accounts in respect of Reigate 
and Banstead Borough Council’s shareholding in the Association.  
 

8. The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee is now asked to ratify 
the Portfolio Holder’s decision. 

Options 

Option 1 Approve the recommendations in order that RBBC Housing – 
Independent Living meets its statutory responsibilities.   

 This is the recommended option to ensure that RBBC Housing – 
Independent Living is governed correctly and meets its statutory 
responsibilities. 

Option 2 If, after reviewing the recommendations and accounts, adjustments are 
required, the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee should 
request adjustments be made and approve the recommendations subject 
to those adjustments, in order that RBBC Housing – Independent Living 
is governed correctly and meets its statutory responsibilities. 

Option 3 To not approve the Recommendati

Minutes of the meeting


Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
24 March 2022 Minutes 

 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

COMMERCIAL VENTURES EXECUTIVE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee held at the 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on 24 March 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors T. Archer (Chairman), T. Schofield, M. A. Brunt (Leader) and 
V. H. Lewanski (Vice-Chair) 
 
Before the start of the meeting the Mayor reminded all present that this meeting of the 
Council would be webcast live on the Council’s website. 
 
 
  
21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 
  

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 30 September 2021 
as a correct record. 
  

23.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
  

24.   COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUTUMN 2021 

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee (CVESC) considered the 
performance of companies owned or part-owned by the Council set out in the 
Autumn 2021 Companies Performance Update report.  

The operational companies currently consist of Greensand Holdings Limited, Horley 
Business Park Development LLP and Pathway for Care Limited.  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee scrutinised this report at its meeting on 21 
October 2021. CVESC Members were asked to consider observations from 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that was included in the report. 

Councillor Archer, Executive Member and Portfolio Holder for Commercial and 
Investments told the Sub-Committee that since Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
reviewed the report, the 2020 Accounts for Greensand Holdings Limited and Horley 
Business Park Development LLP had been fully approved and both set out in the 
report. 

Greensand Holdings Limited which is a property investment and development 
company, was established to facilitate the Council’s property investment activities. 
Visiting Member, Councillor Blacker, asked a question on loan interest that had 
accrued as of 31 March 2021. 



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
24 March 2022 Minutes 

Portfolio Holder for Commercial and Investments, Councillor Archer, explained 
there were two loan funding streams in Greensands – one secured against an office 
building in Redhill – and the other secured against land owned by the company at 
Fishers Farm (part of the Horley Business Park development land). A loan to the 
company accrued loan interest of £1.152m as of 31 March 2021. The office building 
held by the company provided rental income sufficient for the company to pay 
interest on the loan to the Council. 

RESOLVED that the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  

AGREED: 

1.     To note the Companies Performance Update report (Autumn 2021), and the 
observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to support the 
effective consideration of the performance of companies owned or part-
owned by the Council.  

  

  
  

25.   SHAREHOLDER ACTIONS - RBBC HOUSING - INDEPENDENT LIVING 

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee was asked, as shareholder 
representative for Reigate and Banstead Borough Council, for RBBC Housing – 
Independent Living (the Association) to receive and adopt the Association’s 
unaudited Financial Statements and Directors’ report for the period 1 April 2021 to 
30 September 2021. This complies with the statutory requirements as set out in the 
Association’s Rules. 

The Committee was also asked to ratify the receipt and adoption of these Accounts 
by the Executive Member and Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies, 
Councillor Archer. This was actioned by the Portfolio Holder on 13 October 2021 
following a request from the Financial Conduct Authority to enable the dissolution of 
the Association. 

The Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee considered a report which 
made two Recommendations which were AGREED by Members of the Executive 
Sub-Committee. 

  

RESOLVED that the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee agreed 
to: 

1. Receive and adopt RBBC Housing – Independent Living’s unaudited 
Financial Statements and Directors’ report for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 
September 2021 (Annex D); and  

2. Ratify the decision of the Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies 
on 13 October 2021 to receive and adopt these Accounts.  

  
  



Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee  
24 March 2022 Minutes 

26.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 

  
27.   COMPANIES PERFORMANCE UPDATE - AUTUMN 2021 EXEMPT 

The Sub-Committee noted the exempt information within the exempt reports and 
did not raise questions or concerns. 
  

28.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 7.04 pm 


